

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

BRUCE CIAPESSONI, et al.,	)	
on behalf of themselves and	)	
others similarly situated,	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 15-938C
	)	(Judge Margaret M. Sweeney)
THE UNITED STATES,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS,  
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
Director

KENNETH M. DINTZER  
Deputy Director

BRIAN A. MIZOGUCHI  
Assistant Director  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Tele: (202) 305-3319  
Email: [brian.mizoguchi@usdoj.gov](mailto:brian.mizoguchi@usdoj.gov)

OF COUNSEL:

FRANK MARTIN  
Office of the General Counsel  
U.S. Department of Agriculture  
1400 Independence Ave., S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20250

August 5, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Time-Barred Because Their Complaints Were Filed More Than Six Years After Their Physical Taking Claims Accrued With The Requirement To Physically Segregate Their Raisins For The Reserve.....	3
II. The Raisin Reserve Is Not An “Administrative Compensation Process” That Would Defer Physical Takings Claim Accrual From The Earlier Physical Segregation Of Growers’ Raisins Into The Reserve .....	4
A. The Reserve Is Not An “Administrative Compensation Process” That Defers Physical Takings Claim Accrual.....	4
B. The Disposition Of A Reserve, Including Whether Any Residual Cash Exists At The End Of The Reserve, Is The Product Of Elections Made By The Raisin Growers Who Comprise The Majority Of The RAC.....	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Administrative-Compensation-Process Theory Is Based Upon An Erroneous Premise: That Just Compensation Depends Solely On Whether Any Residual Cash Remains When The Reserve Ends .....	6
III. Plaintiffs’ Physical Taking Claim Accrual Was Not Deferred Until Publication In The Federal Register Of A Final Rule Ratifying The Reserve Established By The RAC’s Earlier Announcement Of The Reserve Percentage .....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Theory That A Taking By Title Transfer Occurred, But Only After Federal Register Publication Of A Final Rule Approving The RAC’s Reserve Percentage, Is Without Basis In Fact Or Law.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Taking Claim Accrual Was Not Deferred By Their Election To Deliver Some Of Their Raisins To The Reserve After The RAC’s October Reserve Announcement Required Physical Segregation Of Their Raisins .....	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Argument That, For Lack Of Government Authorization, Their Physical Taking Claim Did Not Accrue Before Federal Register Publication Of A Final Rule, Fails Because It Depends Upon An Administrative Procedures Act Challenge.....	10

D. Plaintiffs’ Reliance On The Federal Register Publication Of A Final Rule As The Only Authorized Point Of Takings Accrual Is Erroneous Because (1) Plaintiffs Misconstrued USDA’s Regulation; (2) 7 C.F.R. §§ 989.54(b) and 989.166 Authorize And Require The Establishment Of The Reserve Based On The RAC’s Reserve Announcement; And (3) The USDA’s Interim Rule Would Trigger Claim Accrual..... 11

E. Plaintiffs’ Challenges To Claim Accrual Based On Other Constitutional Principles Are: (1) Not Within The Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction To Entertain; (2) Time-Barred, (3) Incompatible With A Claim That The Actual Physical Transfer To A Reserve Was A Taking, and (4) Erroneous ..... 14

IV. The Accrual Of Plaintiffs’ Takings Claims Was Not Suspended Because Plaintiffs’ Taking Claims Were Not “Inherently Unknowable” Or “Barred” By This Court’s 2006 Decision In *Evans* Until The 2015 *Horne II* Decision..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>AT&amp;T v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 115 (2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Berry v. U.S.</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 96 (1992) .....	10
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl. 244 (1994) .....	19
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	10
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	19
<i>Carruth v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 1068 (Ct. Cl. 1980) .....	14
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238.....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Evans v. United States</i> . 74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>Frazer v. United States</i> , 288 F.3d 1347 (Fed.Cir.2002).....	19
<i>Goodrich v United States</i> , 434 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	9

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture*,  
135 S.Ct. 2419 ..... 5, 8

*Koretovff v. Vilsack*,  
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 16

*LeBlanc v. United States*,  
50 F.3d 1025 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 14

*Martinez v. United States*,  
333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 18, 20

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988) ..... 16

*Neely v. United States*,  
546 F.2d 1059 (3rd. Cir. 1976)..... 19

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 16

*Parker v. Brown*,  
317 U.S. 341 (1943) ..... 7

*Paucar v. Attorney General of U.S.*,  
545 Fed. Appx. 121 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 12, 13

*Silverberg v. U.S.*,  
155 Ct. Cl. 436 (1961)..... 10

*Synernet Corp. v. U.S.*,  
41 Fed. Cl. 375 (1998) ..... 10

*United States v. Dow*,  
357 U.S. 17 (1958) ..... 4, 11

*United States v. One 1961 Red Chevrolet Impala Sedan*,  
457 F.2d 1353 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 19, 20

*United States v. Testan*,  
424 U.S. 392 (1976) ..... 14

*United States v. United States Coin and Currency*,  
401 U.S. 715 (1971) ..... 19

*Venture Coal Sales Co. v. United States*,  
57 Fed. Cl. 52 (2003) ..... 18

*Vessels v. Secretary of Department of Health & Human Services*,  
65 Fed. Cl. 563 (2005) ..... 19

*Welcker v. United States*,  
752 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 18

*Whitaker v. Thompson*,  
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 16

*Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,  
473 U.S. 172 (1985) ..... 4

*Young v. United States*,  
529 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §§ 2401 ..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 2501 ..... 2, 3, 11

7 U.S.C. § 608c ..... 6

**Regulations**

7 C.F.R. § 989.21 ..... 2, 10

7 C.F.R. § 989.26 ..... 5

7 C.F.R. §§ 989.26-39 ..... 13

7 C.F.R. § 989.29 ..... 15

7 C.F.R. § 989.30 ..... 15

7 C.F.R. § 989.38 ..... 5

7 C.F.R. § 989.40 ..... 15

7 C.F.R. § 989.54 ..... 3, 5, 11, 15

7 C.F.R. § 989.55 ..... 5, 15

7 C.F.R. § 989.66 .....	8, 11, 12
7 C.F.R. § 989.67 .....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.91 .....	20
7 C.F.R. § 989.95 .....	15
7 C.F.R. § 989.166 .....	9, 13, 15
74 Fed. Reg. 44269 (Aug. 28, 2009).....	12
74 Fed. Reg. 9951-03 (March 9, 2009).....	12

**Miscellaneous**

<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. CV-F-08-1549LJOSMS, 2009 WL 4895362.....	20
<i>Horne v. US Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (no. 14-275), 2015 WL 1569759 (U.S.) (U.S. 2015) .....	5, 17
